Management of liquidity makes it possible for us to simultaneously meet our operating requirements, protect
our capital and exploit market opportunities. Our strategy is to maintain adequate liquidity to meet our present and
future financial obligations and to capitalise on business opportunities as they arise. See “Business — Risk
Management — Liquidity Risk Management”.

Due to our stable sources of funding, which include a large deposit base, the large number of correspondent
banks with which we have long-standing relationships as well as facilities in place pursuant to which we can access
further funding, we have not historically experienced liquidity problems, despite the recent disruptions in the
international financial markets. See “Risk Factors — Risks Relating to Our Business and the Banking Industry —
We are exposed to effects of the disruptions and volatility in the global financial markets and the economies in those
countries where we do business, especially Brazil”.

If successful, our Tender Offer for all outstanding shares of Redecard will require a material use of currently
available liquidity. See “Recent Developments”.

The following table sets forth our average deposits and borrowings for 2011, 2010 and 2009.

Year Ended December 31,
2011 2010 2009

Average
Balance % of Total

Average
Balance % of Total

Average
Balance % of Total

(in millions of R$, except percentages)
Interest-bearing liabilities ..... 579,055 78.6% 469,159 77.1% 413,805 72.8%
Interest-bearing deposits ..... 189,461 25.7% 165,785 27.3% 170,183 29.9%
Savings deposits..... 61,482 8.3% 52,586 8.6% 42,372 7.5%
Deposits from banks ..... 2,374 0.3% 1,830 0.3% 2,791 0.5%
Time deposits..... 125,606 17.1% 111,369 18.3% 12,502 22.0%
Deposits received under repurchase

agreements..... 197,732 26.8% 158,517 26.1% 126,475 22.2%
Funds from acceptance and issuance of

securities..... 35,622 4.8% 20,780 3.4% 19,021 3.3%
Borrowings and onlending..... 53,165 7.2% 40,068 6.6% 36,255 6.4%
Other obligation — Securitisation of

foreign payment orders and
subordinated debt ..... 36,589 5.0% 28,579 4.7% 23,703 4.2%

Technical provisions for insurance,
pension plan and capitalisation..... 66,486 9.0% 55,428 9.1% 38,168 6.7%

Non-interest bearing liabilities..... 157,514 21.4% 139,113 22.9% 15,486 27.2%
Non-interest bearing deposits ..... 26,306 3.6% 26,529 4.4% 25,538 4.5%
Other non-interest bearing liabilities.... 131,208 17.8% 112,585 18.5% 129,322 22.7%
Total liabilities..... 736,569 100.0% 608,272 100.0% 568,665 100.0%

Our principal sources of funding are interest-bearing deposits, deposits received under repurchase agreements,
onlending from government financial institutions, lines of credit with foreign banks and the issuance of securities
abroad. For a more detailed description of our sources of funding, see “Business — Funding” and Note 10 to our
consolidated financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2010.

Our current funding strategy is to continue to use all our funding sources in accordance with their cost and
availability and our general asset and liability management strategy. We consider our current level of liquidity to be